o vt e

PP’:C aTI.ON)
Transcri®T 5,

Small ExhibiTs,

ETC.

i s e
R W A ot )




SALLY WALTON BOYD
CERTIFIED BHORTHAND REPORTER
Santa P, New Mexico $7561

30201%axa Bhinca (5C6) 4712442

10

11

12

13

17

19

IN THE MATTER OF:

salt water disposal, Lea County, New 6606
Mexico.

)

)

)
Application of Getty 0il Company for ) CASE

)

)

)
Daniel S. Nutter

For the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esqg.
Division:

For the Applicant: William F. Carr, Esq.

Page

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

25 July 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

Legal Counsel for the Divisiod
State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

CAMPBELL & BLACK P, A.
Jefferson Place
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501




4
Page
™ L
' STATE OF NEW MEXICO
2 ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
CIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
3 State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico
4 25 July 1979
[ EXAMINER HEARING
6 —————— . . s dm  om . e —— - - . D P S G D D W E— S TR A . S A D . S > e -
)
7 IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
8 Application of Getty 0il Company for ) CASE
salt water disposal, Lea County, New ) 6606
9 Mexico. )
- )
° :-- 10 —— O . D M . V. G T . T - WS v W . W S W N — — - S N G S S S A Y S S V. S . 2
4 EH
e E g% _ .
?.95'; n BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
- 3e=a
ik o
pl
>»e 13 TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
532 14
APPEARANCTES
16
For the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
17 Division: Legal Counsel for the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
L Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503
19
20 For the Applicant: William F. Carr, Esq.
CAMPBRELL & BLACK P, A.
2 Jefferson Place
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
2
23
24
>
i
H

- i i R




QF::
sE%E
zg 23
gt £
2 s
> g a8
e
a%s

10

"

12

13

H. W. TERRY
Direct Examination by Mr. Carr

Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter
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Poge 3
1 MR. NUTTER: We'll call now Case Number
2 6606.
3 MR. PADILLA: Application of Getty 0il
4 Company for salt watexr disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
5 | MR. CARR: May it please the Examiner, I
8 am William F. Carr, Campbell and Black, P. A., Santa Fe,
7 appearing on behalf of the applicant, I have one witness.
. _
9 (Witness sworn.)
-3
z gi n H. W. TERRY
gé;é 12 being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon
mg
Egég 13 ‘his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:
a¥sT "
. DIRECT EXAMINATION
16 BY MR. CARR:
17 0 Will you state your full name and place of
18 residence?
b A My name is Herman Terry. I resideva;: 717
2 Oxford in Cdessa, Texas.
2 Q Mr. Terry, by wﬁom are you employed and
2 in what capacity?
B A I'm employed by Getty 0il Company in Hobbs,
2 New Mexico, and I'm the Aréa Engineer.
= ; o Have you previously testified before this
1
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Commission and had your credentials accepted and made a mat-
ter of record?

A No, I haven't.

Q Would you briefly summarize for the Examinex
your edueational background and work experience?

2 Yes. I graduated from Texas Technological
College in May of 1969 with a BS degree in Electrical En-
gineering.

I've been with Getty 0il Company for ten

years. I've worked in Andre&s, Texas, Gretna, Louisiana,

New Orleans, Louisiana, Crane, Texas.
i was transferred tc the Hebbs area July
let of this vear.
Q Mr. Terry, are you familiar with the ap-
plication of Getty in this case?
A Yes, I am.
MR. CARR: Are the witness' credentials
acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
Q (Mr. Carr continuing.,) Mr. Terry, will
you briefly state what Getty seeks with this application?
A We're seeking approval to dispose of salt
water from ouxr Getty State 35 ﬁell No. 1 into the State "AA"

Well No. 1.

0 Wwill you please refer to what has been

B B B i e e G R e e TR e SR e
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E , ! marked for identification as Getty Exhibit Number One and
! 2 explain to the Examiner what it is and what it shows?
3 A This is the application to dispose of salt
4 water by injection into a porous formation, Form C-108, for
5 the State "AA" Well No. 1, and it lists the casing that we
6 propose to run and the various pressures that we propose
7 to use.
8 0. Mr. Terry, when was this well originally
s drilled?
ags. 10 . . .
5§ <s A This well was drilled in -- the well was
BT
ngi n drilled in 1956 and it was to a depth of 4250. It was
h-;s
-d
;séé 2 plugged and abandoned as a dry hcle on November 4th of
s
> - 13
-_-;gég 1956.
-]
wgs " . . .
Q Will you now refer to what has been maiked
15 P . . .
Exhibit Number Two and explain what it is?
16 A Exhibit Number Two is a plat showing the
v wells in the area. Also attached is a table 1isting the
18 .
wells in the area and the well -- and the zones that they
19
produce from.
20 . .
0 And this plat also shows the leases in
21
the area?
2
A Yes, it does.
n »
Q And the table at the end indicates all
24
‘ producing formations, is that correct?
% | .
] A Yes, it does.
f .
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Q Please refer to what has been marked as
Exhibit Number Three and explain this to the Examiner.

A This is a diagrammatic sketch of the pres-
ent completion of what the well is presently and what we
prbpose to do to the well prior to thelinjection of water.

0. And what is ‘the injection interval?

A The injection interval is from 3810 to
4} -- pardon me. 3810 to 4080 feet.

Q Mr. Terry, in your opinion, will the pro-
posed completibn result in the well being cased and cemented
s0 as to prevent contamination of oil, gas, and water re-
sources?

A Yes, it will.

0 What is the source of the water you pro-
pose to inject into the subject well?

A It would be water, produced water, from

our Getty 35 State No. 1,

0 And what volumes do you anticipate in-
jecting?

A Approximately 265 barrels per day.

0 Will you be injecting this water under

pressure or by gravity?
A By pressure. We anticipate approximately
300 pounds.

o In any event, a pressure limitation of

A

¥
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1 ! .2 of a pound per foot of depth would be satisfactory for
|
2 your purposes, is that correct?
3 A Be adequate.
4 Q Will you now refer to what has been marked
5 as Exhibit Number Four and explain this to the Examiner?
$ A, This is a water analysis of the preduced
7 water from our Getty 35 State No. 1 that we propose to in-
8 ject into the well.
9 0. Mr. Terry, are there any wells within
£s < - . .
S 32 10 one-half mile of the injection well which penetrate the
ge=s
zfgi n injection zone?
. :ggi 12 _ A Yes, sir, it's our Getty 36 State Com Well
;qﬂ.—
. >0 gh 13 . N . >
_ :%‘5 No. 1 is within a half a mile.
- o x 3
nYs
o - " ) And when was that completed?
15 A It was completed July of this year.
16 0 Will you refer to what has been marked as
” Exhibit Number Five and explain what this shows?
18 A This is a diagrammatic sketch of the Getty
® 36 State Com Well No. 1 that is within a half mile of the
20 subject well,
f% 2 Q Is this the only well to your knowledge
2 within the one-half mile radius of the subject well which
penetrates the injection zone?
A Yes, it is.
Q Will you now refer to Exhibit Number Six

R T T R




Page 8
“ v and explain this to the Examiner?
2 l A This is the well location and acreage dedi-
3 cation plat, Form C-102, for the Getty 36 State Com Well
4 No. 1. |
5 ) 0 And now refer to Exhibit Number Seven and
6 explain this to the Examiner.
) 7 A This is a gamma ray neutron log of the

8 State "AA" Well No. 1 that shows the zone that we propose
9 to inject water into.

gggé 10 Q. Mr. Terry, in your opinion will granting

g;;g n this application prevent waste, protect correlative rights,

:) ;;gg 12 and be in the inte-rest of conservation?

32d%

Egéé 13 A Yes, it will.

82" L 0. Were Exhibits One through Seven prepared
15 by you of have you reviewed them and can you testify as to
16 their accuracy?
17 A. Yes, I can.
18 MR. CARR: At this time, Mr. Examiner, we
19 would offer into evidence Ge*ty Exhibits One through Seven.
20 MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits One
21 through Seven will be admitted in evidence.

MR. CARR: 7T have no further questions of
Terry on direct.

[
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Two,

I can't tell for sure, put are there any wells within
ve becen plugged

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTER:
0 Mr. Terry, looking at your plat, Exhibit
a half a mile of the subject well which hav

and abandoned?

A To my knowledge there are no Qells that

have been plugged and abandoned.

Q. And the summary here, which is on Exhibit

Nurber -- or Table 1, are the producing wells within two

miles of the subject well, is that it?

A They're not necessarily producing at

Thev have produced from the zone.

0 These are wells within two miles, though.

A Yes, sir, within two miles.

Q And the nearest well to the subject well

would be your Getty 35 - 1.
A The 36 - 1.

0 The 36 - 1, the one that you have the

Exhibit Number Five on?
A Yes, sir.

And that particular well, there

Q

two strings of casing opposite the proposed disposal zone,

is that correct?

A That's correct.

R N ot =Y S é,%*%;%




4 dissolved solids of 143,000.

Do you have any analysis on the

Page 10
‘3 1 Q Okay. Now, from your analysis of the waten),
2 it would appear that the disposal water has approximately
3 87,000 parts per million of chlorides, and the total of

, 6 is in the Yates, the formation that you'll be disposing

7 into?

8 A No, sir, I don't.

9 Q. I have a note here from our District office

g§§§ 10 in Hobbs that states that this may involve ocutside water
::‘:gé n being disposed of into the Capitan Reef. I don't know how
o~ i3
- §§§§ 12 serious it would be but it may be we'll have to check out
ggég 13 the water that's in the formation that you're disposing of
@3z " and if that has any possibility of being in communication

15 with the Capitan Reef, and the water exceeds the -~ the

16 water is of worse quality than the Capitan Reef water, it

7 may not be permissible.

8 But your proposal is to dispose into the

19 zone 3810 to 4080, according to Exhibit Three.

20 A Yes, sir.

2 Q T see a note here that the well has cement ;
plug from 4169 to 4250. Now, that 4080, is that based on
your interpretation of the --

A of 'the Yates. 4
-- porosity in the Yates? F N
ot e e e S T e e i b S G

water that
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1 A Yes, sir.
2 13 But actually, all the way down to 4169 ‘
3 would be a --
4 A Yes, sir, that would be open.
5 0. -- exposed to the water,
s a Yes, sir.
7 o The interval from the casing shoe tc the
8 cement plug would be exposed to disposal water.
9 A Yes, sir, that's correct.
gggg 10 MR. NUTTER: Are there any further gues-
% ég b tions of Mr. Terry? He may be excused.
;géé 12 Do you have anything further in this case,
Egég 3 Mr. Carr?
€ &
“s"' " MR. CARR: Nothing further, Mr. Nutter.
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything
16 they wish to offer in Case Number 660672
7 We'll take the case under advisement.
18
19 (Hearing concluded,)
20
21
22 ;
23
24
25
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3 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
4
I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
5
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of |
6
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
7
by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and correct
8
reccrd of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my
9
ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the
Q g sz 10 ]
gggg time of the hearing.
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‘ ' Form C-108
Reviced 1-3-869

g

NEW MEXICO Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

4

z -
'* \‘—;-‘—.:.—..—.;-._4———-» ADORLSS
5
. npan P. 0. Box 730, Hobbs, NM 88240
Getty Oil Conpany . L N
Letly iy gtant Mot WELL WO, [T counry
‘tll‘a!. EX 1Y
1 1 ” ” 1 Unknown I*Qa
i i State "AA
METave T T i
! UNET LEVTER I e P WELL 18 LOCATED __9,69___________ FLEY FHNOM THE _ East LEINE AND 1.980 — FELY FAOM THE
[
. South LINE, $ECTION 35 YowKsHIr 21S RANGF 34 [
S D CASING ARD TUBING DA A
i . ———— Y
- NAME OF STRING stz€ SETTING DERPTH SACKS CFMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DEYERMINGO BY
5 roL.RFATL CALING
o 8 5/8" 240° 206 surface Circulated
R
iwTEAVEDAYE
oG STRING )
i
| .
! (Proposed) 5 1/2" 3810° 1000 Surface Circulated
‘ TIBING NAME, MODEL AND DEPTNM OF TUBING PACKER
i 2 3/8% Baker "AD"-1 Tension Packer at 3750’
RAME OF FROPOUSED INJECTION FORMATION TOP OF FORMATION BOTTQM OF FORMATION
Yates 3880° 4160°
f 15 INJICTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OPEN KOLEPD PROPOSED INYERVALIS) OF INJECTION ,
- . 2 .
{ Tubing Open Hole 3920-4000"' and 4030-4070
N l 1S Tmi3 A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR IF ANSWER IS RO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED? HAS “‘CLL EVER BLEN PCRFORATED IN AKRY
! DISPOIALY 2OKE OTHER THAN THE PROPFPOSED IMNJEC-
. 4 F
Yo 0il and Gas TION ZONE? No g
wI1ST ALL SUCH PERFORATLD INTERAVYALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUFREZEL EACH :
N/A .
LOEPTH OF BOTTOM OF DEFEPESY DEMTH OF BOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER DEPTH OF YOF OF NEXT LOWER i
IFRESKH WATER ZONE ik This ANES ClIL OR CAS ZOUNE IN THIS AHEA OlL DR GAS 20NE IN THIS AKEA i
t 3
200 Feet None i 10,810 i
ANTICIFATED DATLY T minivMum 'MAX'MUB( OPEN OR LLOSED TYFE SYSTEM 15 INJECTION YO BE 8Y GRAVITY OR APPRCUR. FRLZSURE 1P} _
(NJEQTION VOLUME ] PRESSURET H
IPBLD.r H . . m—— .
L 200 i 1zGo 1 Closed o 7 Pressure 300 i
A.\S\'n!ER YES DR NO Wb‘:'hsﬂ THE roléo\"‘ﬂg ;VOATENOS ARE rtiN- :WAT‘.R TO BE OISPOSED OF : HATURAL WAYER IN Dior o ;Y':: ‘_’:}_?,‘“f ANAITYSES AYYACHEDT :
CAALIZED YO SUCH A CEGREL AS 0 8E UNFI R DOMESTIC, SAL ZOXRE b
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTRER GENERAL USE — 1 ) es, OF the water ;
Y Yes s Yes o_bhe _disposed
SAPAE AND ADORESS OF SURFACE OWNER (OR LESSEE, IF STAYE OR FEDERAL LAND)
State Land
LIST NAMES AND AOCHESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF (i.’MILC OF THIS INJECTION WELL 5
None i
e DE =7 A LinirEn Wil ITTE i
BEFORE EXAAMIINER NUTIER :
%
I® O L )
v LA A — l :
3
CASE NO._4éo & !
i
‘
®AVE COPIES OF THIS A®PLITATION BEEN T SURFACE OWNER IEACN OPEHATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE I7NE MEW MEXICO SYATE E~xGINEER
LENY TO CACH OF THE FOLLOWING? [] 1 OF THIS WELL <}
! No N N/A ! Yes
ARL TNL FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO ! PULAY OF AREA ‘tLCCYRICAL LoG rDlAﬁlAMMLTlC SKETCH QF WELL
THLIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 201-8) 1 i
: Yes ! Yes i Yes '
1 hereby certify that the information above is true and compiete 1o ihe Lest of iy knowlcdge 2nd helief.
/{ {Z:.,Aébgk Y AA- Area Superintendent 3/14/79 _ :
(Signature) (Title) (Daie} i
NOTE: Skould waivers from the State Engincer, the surfoce owrer, ond all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injection well. '-
not accompany this application, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission will hold the aepplication for & period nf 15 doys :
from the dute of receipt by the Commission®s Santa Fe office. #f at the end of the 15-dey weaiting period no protest has been re- :
cecived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be proccssed. If a protest is received, the application will te set for hearing, 3
if the applicart so requests. SEE RULE 701, - b
R — R P . SO R i T R R
»
. ;
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Wilson State #6 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State $27 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State 8 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State 32 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State {83 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilscn State #5 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State 6 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State L #1 Yates - 7 Rivers
Texas Co. State AC #1 Yates ~ 7 Rivers
Texas Co. State AC #2 Yates - 7 Rivers
Hunble State "BV" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers
Humble State "BS" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers
Atlantic Rfg. Co. State "AR" il Yates - 7 Rivers
Geity 35 State #i Bone Springs, Morrow

Getty Two State #1 Morrow
Llano 3 State #1 ~ Grama Ridge Morrow
Llano 34 State #2 Morrow
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‘ . rigure 1
- ' STATE "AA" WELL NO. 1
« SEC. 35, T-21-S, R-34E
, LEA COUNTY, NM
. : PRUSENT PROPOSED
TN : __;;c:CI:Cﬁ «— 15' cement plug
: : ‘ ! v
S : 4
: ' ; —_ A_,.———’i_. gg ﬁgg.eenent plug top .
- : ‘\-L— -8 5/8", 24% csg. at -
st / 2404 w7200#sxs?
Lo L’f 25 sxs cement plug bottom i
o ] i at 275"

¢
'e— |——2 3/8", 4.7%, plastic:
¢ coated tubing
w’ | | |
5‘0 |
R Y |
.

o e e e e B A9 7

q.b\(&‘sv E ¥E;_§ «——Baker AD-1 tension

N\ 1 packer at 3750' +

f

<« 50 sxs cement plug J \ N 5 1/2", 14#, K-55
- ’ r DIy at
3787-3950" 3810' cement circu-

0 lated
281 )

Disposal in open hole
%

3810-4080"
1e*

—— 7 ——1=— 25 sxs cement plug —»

4169-4250" |
e . ) [ BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
G 05 W OlL CONSERVATION DivisioN \
. SQ,E EXHIBIT NO._3
U,W :[.J/ casENO._Gbol ;_\

J e R R




UNICHEM

INTERNATIONAL

oA O Ao 1+ 4 e

Compony
Field,

Lease

oo g N O 1

: JONIC FORM
! Coliium {Cot+) B —
. Mogneslum (Mg++) i

%B_\‘c_grbonc;l; (H(,U, ] o _' N o
Corbonate {CO 5)

Hydmxude (OH-) N
culghcﬂe {SO. - . I
Chloride €14 ) B .
_‘_l’gt_ql_ Dussolved Solids ) o N
6.0, phc. 68 °F ,
Dlsso‘ved Sohds on Evap. ol l03 - l05

Hurdness os Co Cco, )
Corbonote ‘Hardness as \_oCO, {temporory) N
Non- Curbono1e Haordness os CoCO (permonenl} o
Alkohmty os COCO, T
Spemhc Gravuty <68 F 1 ]_06 ) ) o

* mg/t = milligrams per liter

* me/l= milliequivolents per Liter

Cacl O3 5.1.

CaSO4

negative (0.36)
S.1. negative (1.11)

U-LAB 31 {REV. 678)

Type of Somple

Getty 0Oil) Company

wolfc

__\_I_VATERANALYSI.S__ L

amp

Wellhead .

i (CALCULATED)

Home Olfice TO7N. Leech, P.O.Box 1499/ Hobbs, NM 88240 / Ph. 505/393-775), TWX 910/986-0010

Sompling Datle

" mg/l -
4 600
3,000

T 2020 10 46,442
o _ N 3.8

6 00
Not o
Not
40.70

T 5353.40 | §7.000
] N | 143,363
480 00
. 6. OO
e 474 00 ..
e VG“-AO_‘_O.____

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVIJON
EXHIBIT NO.__ &
CASENO. 4406

ity




B S s G U

EXHIBIT MYM
GETTY "36" SIATE OOM. NO. 1
!-DRK)N—X‘DUSCAHP DUAL: OOMPLETION
LEA OOUNTY, NEW MEXICO
nn oo
20", 94% H-40 at 40°
w/3 yds. Ready-Mix
4
P b, . 13 3/8", 48%, H-40 at
1100'. Circulate 175

sxs to surface.

-

4 L, 9 5/8", 36§, S-80 &

K-55 at 5502'. Circu-
jate 125 sxs cement to
surface.

2 3/8", N-80 8RA Tubing |

= - Baker ModeL BL-5" Dual ,

'I‘)bn-lg . ) . é ."F“ Nipple
ﬁ Liner Top at 10,815°
Squeezed with 100 sxs

) . e 7 264 N-80 & S-95 at

11,114°. Carent top :
by Worth well Temp. Log!
at 3570'. o

wolfcarp perfs.. :

5-20' Blast joints "‘
w | r———— ; . '
11,320-11,335 g

3 11/16"x26x1.81"

e
r

"ER" Tubing

Receptacle with 1.87° ’

BFC Model "F" Profile . Baker Model "DB" Pkr.
3!:"}{6' I-Iill—out > at 12,000'

Extension ‘

2 3/8"x10' wp JE

L
L

w~ *——— Morrow yperfs.
: 12,940-12,950"
— {
| BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER \
OIL CONSERVATION DWiSBN
EXHIBIT NO._S
e - . —— Pluc back TD 13,266

4 e 4 1/2%, 11.6%, 5-95 at .

13,34.3. Cemented with .

255 s;:;\ :

[
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O+3-NMOCC .
1-R.3. Starrak-Tulsa s N
1-A.B. Cary-tidland ? MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMM|5( N P & 102
1-File WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT f.‘;f:_f:l"i"‘_:j;iz"
l-Foreman
All Gratences must be hm- the outer N"l‘_'ii_"-’_'.'['.'_ s_'_:_‘."'.".,_v-. . . e
IR a o - —‘._'..: "
: Getip ol Cou L _ Cetty 36" State. L !
b T I i . D
: F St A edth L 34 fast lea e
AT ST A T e R : e e e
195 i o pen BT el . RN L G5 UL W'.“i S A, A
:-::‘—::; e _-‘ Frducing Frae e :‘ NESRTOST R Ny
o 3674\ o Grama Ridge = | 640 _a e
e ‘ R 1. Qutline the avreage dedicared ta the subject well by colored peaci! or Bat hore marh s on the plar bebow,
: ' 2 If mote than une lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and wdentify the awnership theceuf ihaoth as to working
o ; interest and rovalty). :

1 I more than on- Tease of different awnership s dedicated to the well, huve the anteersts W all ewaees beea cnasols-

dated by vonnuaitization, unitization, force- p-mlmg ete?

o e wn s IO

.« - ey .

XX Yes . Ne If answer is *‘yesi’ type of conaolidalion Communitization

; I answec is oo’ list the owners and teact descriptions which have actually been consolidated. Use revesse side of

this form if necessary.)

No allowable will be assigned to the well uatil all interests have been « onsalidated thy communitization, wnitization
forced-pooling. nr otherwise)oar until a non-standurd unit, eliminating such interests, bas been approved by the Commis-

BUF n l".'.’!',".-!‘.’\‘?

-

e It Tr ar

sion. h
t ———— ———— 3
! ' J1 ) ] CERTI=IL 2 010N 3
! S '
i |
i l \ heredy certify thot rhe tnformat.on con-
:. 1 . to-re nerern U3 true ond coFplets o the
H L T best of my hnowledge end belief
. 9 D N T T ST L o o el o ) l “,- "l ] [ Eol £ot v :
i . R =21 Dy
B¢ BEFORE EXAMIMNEK NUIIER A3 BY t
Q- “

P adudtd

X} ok 'CONSERVATION DIVISION __1l{52 ¢ " crockote
| _ EXHIBIT NO._& T

: ,‘5’6 C /;\SE NO AA o é Area Superintendent

. . ' h . te

PO,

-

pon - we P

‘Getty 0il Company

o e e e

!
i : :
I ! | ‘February 12, 1979
, : Y 3
R S i : J—
, ! T - 1! :
l i . 3

l ' |

- ' N i i ; 1 hee~by co-tify thot the well locotion i

: ' l | 1 showr o this plot wos plotred from Field f

: l‘ i 'i nares of octue! surveys mode by me or ;
! '| : under my supervision. ond thot the same i

) i . ; ¢s *tve ond correct to the best of my
s !

' ‘ -. kAo« imdge 0nd Drivel.

: . .

i —— = — - == = =

: .

H ! )

* | T e T tieem i

| heirsury J,190%
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Oil. CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUNWDING
August 17, 1979 sana ’Zgw“fx«?;em'

Re: CASE NO. 6606
Mr, Wilijam F. Carr ORDER NO. R-6080
Campbell & Black
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 2208 Applicant:
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Getty 0il Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

/Ypurs very trm

JOE D. RAMEY ;
Director

STATE OF NEW MEXICO |
ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT
é

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCD x

Artesia OCD X :
Aztec OCD o

Other

PR

_ e . e e ey el e A e 5 s s, - m Eiii
S 9N i Lia s o g =




SALLY WALTON BOYD
CENTIRED SHCATHAND REPORTER
Santa Po, New Mexico 31391

3030Fiaza Blanea (508) (712442

10

n

12

13

%

17

19

B 8B B R

Page 3

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND AMINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, Now Mexico

25 July 1979

EXAMINER HEARING

)
{
i

}
IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
Application of Getty 0il Company for } CASE
salt water disposal, Lea County, New ) 6606
Mexico. )
)

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the 011 Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esqg.
Division: Legal Counsel for the Divisior
Ctate Land Office Bldg.
Santa Pe, New Mexico 867503

Por the Applicant: William F. Carr, Esq.
CAMPBELL & BLACK P. A.
Jefferson Place

Santa ¥s, Now Maxico 87501

R 1 B R e TN e el iR e s e T R TR 1 T e A B AR s e e

. : N

3
i
:



Puge 2
-~
: 1 InN D £ X
2
3 H. W. TERRY
4 Direct Examination by Mr. Carr 3

Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter

EXHIBITS

Applicant Exhibit Ore, Application

SALLY WALTON B8OYD

CERTHEC SHORTHAND REPORTER

3030 Paxi. Blanca ($08) 4718462
Santa I's, New Mexico £7381

Applicant Exhibit Two, FPiat

Applicant Exhibit Three, Sketch
Applicant Exhibit Feur, Water Analysis
Anplicant Exhibit Five, Sketch
Applicant Exhibit 8ix, C-102

Applicant Exhibit Seven, Log

T T R Ll ST o R TR PR % . e

R I S A R R O




10

1n

12

13

Santa e, Noew Maxico $71801

SALLY 'WALTON BOYD
CERTWIED SHORTHAND NEPORTER
3010 Plaza Blanca (§06) 1114442

17

18

19

Page 3
MR. NUTTER: Wwe'll call now Case Number
6606,
MR. PADILLA: Application of Getty Oil

Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. CARR: May it please the Examiner, I

aa William F. Carr, Campbell and Black, P. A., Santa Fe,

appearing on behalf of the applicant. I have one witness.

{(Witness sworn.)

H. W. TERRY

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

his ocath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. CARR:

will vou state your full name and place of

n
L

residence?

A My name is Herman Terry. I reside at 717

cxford in Odessa, Texas.
[+ Mr. Terry, by whom are you employed and

in what capacity?

A I'm employed by Getty 0il Company in Hobbs,

New Mexico, and I'm the Area Engineer.

Have you previously restified before this

o




Page 4
! Commission and had your credentials accepted and made a mat-
2 ‘ ter of record?
3 A No, I haven't. "
4 Qe Would you briefly sumnarize for the Examineg
5 your educational background and work experience?
6 A Yes. I graduated from Texas Technological
? College in May of 1969 with a BS degree in Electrical En-
8 gineering.
9 I've been with Getty 0Oil Company for ten
gg%g 10 years. I've worked in Andrews, Texas, Gretna, Louisiana, | f
% éé " New Orleans, lLouisiana, Crane, Texas.
i%éi 2 I was transferred to the Hobbs area July
>e 1k 13
gggi ist of this year.
5= ha @ Mz, Teyrvye ave von familiar with the ap-
* plication of Getty in this case?
1 A Yes, I am.
v MR. CARR: Are the witness' credentials
*® acceptable?
® MR. NUTTER: Yesg, they are.
» Q (Mr. Carr continuing.) Mr. Terry, will
a you briefly state what Getty seeks with this application?
2 A We're seeking approval to dispose of salt
= water from our Getty State 35 Well Ro. 1 into the State "AA"
24 Well No. 1.
= , Q Will you please refer to what has been | |

S BT, R MO DT

R T R o R I RS s s T L B T N AR




4113443

New Moxioo $7801

Blanca (3088)

SHORTHAND ACPORTER

SALLY WALTON 80YD

CIIRTYPED

()

10

1

12

- 1 will vou now refer to what ha

16

Page

umber One and

marked for jdentification as Getty Exhibit ]

explain to the Examiner what jt is and what jt shows?

A This is the application to aispose of salt

jection jnto a porouf formation, Form c-108, four

it lists the casing that we

water by in

the State "AA" Well No. 1, and

propose to run and the various pressurec that we propose

to use.

Mx. Terry, when was this well originally

drilled?

A This well was drilled in -- the well was

pth of 4250. It was

drilled in 1956 and it was to a de

plugged and abandoned as 2 dry hole on November 4th of

1956.
s been marked

‘ 0

Exhibit Number T™wo and explain what it is?

exhibit Numbery TwoO is a
a table 1isting the

A plat showing the

17
Also attached is

wells in the area.

1 -- and the zones that they

wells in the area and the wel

19
produce from.

plat also shows the leases in

20
Q and tnis
21 v
the area?

7]

A Yes, it does.
- _

Q and the rable at the end indicatés a1l
24

! producing formations, is that correct?

2

A Yes, it does.

e Ao e 2 o A 08 2 ik i




Page 6
?E%» B ! o Please refer to what has been marked as
2 Exhibit Number Three and explain this to the Examiner. ‘
- 3 A This is a diagrammatic sketch of the pres-
_— ' 4 ent completion of what the well is presently and what we
‘ ‘b s propose to do to the well prior to the injection of water.
) 6 Q And what is the injection interval?
7 A The injection interval is from 3810 to
8

41 -- pardon me. 3810 to 4080 feet.

Q Mr. Terrxy, in your opinion, will the pro-

oss.
sgf_:_ 10 posed completion result in the well being cased and cemented
@G 3y
gg 53 " so as to prevent contamination of oil, gas, and water re-
SEn
;§§z sources?
a 1
Eggg ? a Yoz, it will
w83 "
? Q vhat is the source of the water ycu pro-
|
15 :
pose to inject into the subject well? ;
b A Y+ would be water. produced water, from
7
! our Getty 35 State No. 1.
18 '
Q And what volumes do you anticipate in-
19
jecting?
20
A Approximately 265 barrels per day.
21 ‘
Q Will you be injecting this water under
2
pressure or by gravity?
23
} § By pressure. We anticipate approximately
24
300 pounds.
2%
i Q In any event, a pressure limitation of
n R sl Y T o BT - - - S

R T AN P S wxr%)’%




SALLY WALTON BOYD
GERTIFIED SHORTHAIID REPORTER
Santa Fe, New Mixico $7501

303¢Plaza Blanca (§98) 4713463

10

1

12

13

<A
Dl

15

16

17

19
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Page 7

.2 of a pound per foot of depth would be satisfactory for
your purposes, is that correct?

A Be adequate.

Q Will you now refer to what has been marked
as Exhibit Number Four and explain this to the Examiner?

A This is a water analysis of the produced
water from our Getty 35 State No. 1 that we propose to in-
ject into the well.

o Mr. Terry, are there any wells within
one-half mile of the injection well which penetrate the
injection zone?

A Yes, sir, it's our Getty 36 State Com Well

No. 1 is within a half a mile.

Q And when was that completedr
A It was completed July of this year.
Q Will you refer to what has been marked as

Exhinis mumhaw Piva and aymlain what +hia shawa?

e —————— -

A This is a diagrammatic sketch of the Getty
36 State Com Well No. 1 that is within a half mile of the

subject well.

Q Is this the only well to your knowledge (

within the one-half mile radius of the subject well which
penetrates tha iniection zone?
A Yes, it is.

[+ R Will you now refer to Exhibit Number Six
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1 and explain this to the Examiner?

2 A This is the well location and acreage dedi-

3 cation plat, Form C-102, for the Getty 36 State Com Well

4 No. 1.

5 Q And now refer to Bxhibit Number Seven and

6 explain this to the Examiner.

7 A This is a gamma ray neutron log of the

8 State "AA" Well No. 1 that shows the zone that we propose

L to inject water into.
%ggg 10 o Mr. Terry, in your opinion will granting
@& s
z e 5; n this application prevent waste, protect correlative rights,
-3
i%ig 12 and be in the interest of conservation?
= !
-t ] .
_;_‘.Egi 9 A Yem, it will,
“B2 (1} Were Exhibits One through Seven prepared

® by you or have you reviewed them and can you testify as to
16 their accuracy?

17 A Yes, I can.

18 MR. CARR: At this time, Mr. Examiner, we
b would offer into evidence Getty Exhibits One through Seven.
2 MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits One '

21 through Seven will be admitted in evidence.

MR. CARR: I have no further questions of

Mr. Terry on direct.
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CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Terry, looking at your plat, Exhibit

I can't tell for sure, but are there any wells within

TwWOC,
£ the subject well which have been plugged

and abandoned?

To my knowledge there are no wells that

A

have been plugged and abandoned.

Q And the summary here, which is on Exhibit

Number -- or Table I, are the producing wells within two

miles of the subject well, is that it?

%

13

present. They

$.nta Ve, New Moxioo 87841

3031 Phiza Blanca (§08) 4113443

CERTIMED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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Exhibit Number rvive on?

two strings of casing opposi

is that correct?

They're not necessarily producing at

have produced from the zone.

These are wells within two miles, Thougs e
Yes, sir, within two miles.

And the nearest well to the subject well

Getty 35 - 1.

The 36 - 1.
The 36 - 1, the one that you have the

Yes, sir.
and that particular well, there would be

te the proposed disposal zone,

That's correct.




Page 10
— 1 Q Okay. Now, from your analysis of the waten,
2 it would appear that the disposal water has approximately
3 87,000 parts per million of chlorides, and the total of
;a o 4 dissolved solids of 143,000. | '
| 5 Do you have any analysis on the water that
6 is in the Yates, the formation that you'll be disposing
7 into?
8 A No, sir, I don't.
3 o I have a note here from our District offic1
gg gg 10 in Hobbs that states that this may involve outside water
- g;éi N being disposed of into the Capitan Reef. I don't know how
- §§ gé 12 serious it would be but it may be we'll have to check out
ggsg 13 the water that's in the formation that yvou're disposing of 4
2
=oa w and if that has any possibility of being in communication
b with the Capitan Reef, and the water exceeds the -- the
16 water is of worse quality than the Capitan Rezf water, it
7 may not be permissible.
b But your proposal is to dispose intc the
e zone 3810 to 4080, according to Exhibit Three.
20 A Yes, sir.
o Q I see a note here that the well has cement “
z plug from 4169 to 4250. Now, that 4080, is that based on :
= your interpretation of the --
# A of the Yates.
= i _ Q -- porosity in the Yatas?
l




A Yes, sir.

2 Q But actually, all the way down to 4169

Yes, sir, that would be open.
-~ exposec to tha water.
Yes, sir.
Q The interval from the casing shoe to the
cement plug would be exposed to disposal water.
A Yes, sir, that's correct.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any further ques-
tions of Mr. Terry? He may be excused.

Do you have anything further in this case,

Santa Fe, New Moxico 37581

302 1Plaxa Blanca (505) 4713442

SALLY WALTON BOYD
CEFTIFIEG SHORTHAND AREPORTER

MR. CARR: Nothing further, Mr. Nutter.
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything
they wish to offer in Case Number 6606?

We'll take the case under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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3 REPORTEN'S CIiRTTFICATE
4
I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
5
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
6
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
7
by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and correct
8
record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my
9
ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken at the
oF s 10
>E 3
gfgg time of the hearing.
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ot S Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OCIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

mun
Lu -Imm l.“‘ﬂh o Tnﬂ u:‘lb‘zm

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

- . el

CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 6606
Crder No. R=6080

APPLICATION OF GETTY OIL COMPANY

FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, LEA
COUHTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISIONs

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 25, 1979,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, un Whis day of Auguzi, 19792, the Nivieion
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FPINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the

subject matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Getty 0il Company, is the owner
and operator of the State "AA" Well No. 1, located in Unit I
of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, East
Grama Ridge Fileld, Lea County, New Mexico,

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to
dispose of produced sait water into the Yates formation, with
injection into the open~hole interval from approximately 3810

feat o 4165 Lfest.

(4) That the injection should be accomplished through
2 3/8-inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer gset at
approximately 3750 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should
be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge or
approved laak detection device should be attached to the annulus
in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.
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Casae No,., 6606
Order No. R-6080

(5) That the injection well or system should be equipped
with a pressurs regulator or other acceptable device which

will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no
more than 750 psi.

{(6) That the operator should notify the supervisor of
the Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and time
of the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may
be inspected,

(73 That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injec~

‘tion interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations

or onto the surface.

(8) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights.

IT IS8 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Getty 0il Company, is hereby
authorized to utilize its State "AA"™ Well No. 1, located in
Unit I of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM,
East Grama Ridge Field, Lea County, New Mexico, to dispose of
produced salt water into the Yates formation, injection to be
accomplished through 2 3/8-inch tubing installed in a packer
sat at aporoximatelv 3750 feet, with injection into the open-
hole interval from approximately 3810 feet to 4169 feets

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;
that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert
fluid; and that & pressure gauge shall be attached to the
annulus or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak
detection device in order to determine leakage in the casing,
tubing, or packer.

(2) That the injection weli or system shall be equipped

with a pressure regulator or other acceptable device which will .

limit the wasllhsad preossurs on the indaction well to no more

than 750 psi.

(3) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of the
Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and time of
the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may be
inspected.

RO pra
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(4) That the operator shall immediately notify the super-
visor of the Division's Hobbs distxict cffice of the failure
of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said weli or the leakage
of water from or around said well and shall take such steps as
may be timely and necessary to correct anch failure or leakage.

(5) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of
its disposal operations jn accordance with Rules 704 and 1120
‘ of the Division Rules and Regulations.

(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necesssiry.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
abo designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OXL CONSERVA';I? DIVISION

, .
g.}M }ﬂbﬂ
/308 b, RMeY,

{ /' Director v
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. Form C-108
Revis<d 1-1-6%

NEW MEXICO OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
' APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

i - — -+ = T T S T RS ADORESS -‘
DIERAT OGN
‘1 Compan , P. 0. Box 730, Hobbs, NM 88240
Gotty 0Oil Company
—— T ST BT o WELLL NO. FlELD COUNTY
TERWY VA
waAnR® b Unknown Lea
! State “AA _
— - e
~LTar "
! UNET LETTER I P WELL IS LQCAY:D.,__GGO e FEEY FROA THE ____.E.a_s_!‘___.___ (W Aun___lis__o___'tn FROM THE
South _ twrosterion 35 vowssme 218 _omanee 34 LN
T CASING AND TUBING DATA
- NAME OF STRING SiZE SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CENMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
TLURFRIE CALING
Lo 8 5/8" 240’ 200 Surface Circulated
CINTENEOTATE
1 -U\-& ERE 1. 1"
{(Proposed) 5 1/2" 3810° 1G00 Surface Circulated
TUBING HAME, MODEL AND DEPTM OF TUBING PACKER
3 L]
2 3/8" Baker "AD"-1 Tension Packer at 3750
NAME OF PFROPOSED INJECTION FORMATION TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FOPMATION
\ ;
Yates 3880" 4160
13 INJECTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUS? PERFORATIONS OR OPEN MHOLED FROPOSED INTERVALI(S) OF IN_ECYIDN
Tubing Open Hole 3920-4000' and 4030-4070"
1S THIZ A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR IF ANSYWEPR IS NO, FOR WHAY PURPOSE WAS WELL CRISINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEEN PERFOAATED 3N ANY
DISPOSALT ZONE OTHER THAN THE PROPUSED INIEC-
. T1O NET?
No 0il and Gas 1on zoNeE? No
._'sle ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERYALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZE !’AC;
N/A
DEPYTH OF BOYTOM OF CEEPEST = DLFTK OF BOYTOM OF NtKT HIGCHER LEPTH €F TOP &F KEZ'Y LOWER
FHESH WATER 7JONE [% THIS AREA O1L OR GAS ZONE M THIS AREA DIL DR GAS ZCNE IN THIS AREA
L
200 _Feet None ~10,810
ANTICIPATED DALY ¥ ralNITMUM i MARMUR OPER DR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM 1S INJEZYTIOR TO AL BY LRAVITY DR APPROX. PHESSURE {PS|)
ISCECTION YOLUME t ] PRESSURE?Y
iamLs.) 1 y
A~ 1 annn Y D Thamm v m elots)
N FAele ) VA A TSN a L CooNIL T 1 v
ANSVWER YES Gt NO WHETHER TRE FOLLOWING VWWATERS ARE NIN- IWAY:R YO BE OISPOSEOD OF NATUCRAL WATYLP IN DISPO- ‘:5[ NATER ANALYSES ATTIACHED? B
ERALIZFD TO SUCM A DEGREE AS TO BE UNFIT FOR DOMESTIC, 1 ' saL 208E Yes, ftor the water :
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — ] 1 . B .
- L Yes X Yes to be_disposed ?
NAME AND ADURESS OF SURFACE OWHNER (OR LESSEE, |F STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)
State Land
LIST RAMES AKD ADDHESSES OF ALL OPERAYORS WITHIN ONEC-HALF (;) MILE OF THIS INJECTION W S A
None | BEFORE_EXAMINER NUTTER 1
EXHIBIT NO._/
- i
: :
CASE NO. eL0 e :
3
E
WAVE COPILS CF 1HIS APPLICATION BEEK | SURFACE OWNER VEACH OPCHATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE T THE WEW MERICO STATE CRGINEER
CERT TO CACH OF THE FOLLOWING? b 1 OF THIS WELL 1
' No X N/A : Yes
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITENS ATTACHED TO F PLAT OF AREA 1:L:CTR)CAL LOL TDIAGHAAAR‘A'I\: SKETCH OF WERL ]
THALS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701-B) [ 1 ] .
. ' 1 1 -
L n Yes | Yes N Yes

1 hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

n(ﬁ//cgﬁA /Z,\Q g A Area Superintendent 3/14/79

{Signature) (Title) (Date)

NOTE: Skould waivers from the State Engincer, the surfoce owher, and all operators within one-kalf mile of the proposed injection well.
rot eccompeny this aepplication, the New Sexico Oil Ccnservation Commission will hold the application for e period of 15 days
from the dare of receipt by the Commission®s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day weiting period no protest has been re-
ccived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If o protest is received, the epplication will be set for kearing,
if the applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701.
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S asiascansssaus
TABLE I

Wilson State #26 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State 27 Yates ~ 7 Rivers
Wilson State {28 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State {32 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State 183 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State &35 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilsen State @6 Yates - 7 Rivers 1
Wilson State L #1 Yates - 7 Rivers .
Texas Co. State aC $1 Yates - 7 Rivers g
Texas Co. State AC §2 Yates ~ 7 Rivers -
Humble State "BV" #1 Yates ~ 7 Rivers i
Humble State "BS" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers i %
Atlantic Rfg. Co. State "AR" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers ‘33
Getty 35 State #1 Bone Springs, Morrow 1
Getty Two State #1 Morrow
Llano 3 State #1 Grama Ridge Morrow
Llano 34 State #2 Morrow
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Figurc 1
STATE "AA" WELL NO. 1
SEC. 35, T-21-S, R-34F
LEA COUNTY, NM

+«— 15’ cement plug

25
L e
240 /20 CSCI. a

at 275'

2 3/8", 4.7%, plaStlc,
coated tubing

~—DBaker AD-1 tension
packer at 3750°"

H
7
i
i
H
¥
1

-5+ 50 sxs cement plug — . ~
;> 3787-3950" 5 1/2", 148, ¥X-55, at

3810' cement circu-
lated ‘

3810-4080'

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER \

 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

EXHIBIT NO.__3
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UNICHEM

NTERNATIONAL
Home Office 707 N.teech.P- O Box 1499 / Hobbs, NM 86240 /Ph, 505/393-.7751, TWX 910/986-0010

Compony . Getty 0il Company _ e e

Field . . Wolfcamp . .. o o e

leose . .Getty 35 State #1 . . .. Sompling Dote  ZTITI5L

Type of S_szmp!e“_..uw,cl,lh.ead‘ . e e

| OWATER ANALYSIS

Caleipm [C Lc+£} __#,_, '.'.ff;‘..'_'.';ﬁf.ff..._ff.'_'..'_if,_f_'_'_,_;fjﬁ”_ N 530,00} 3,600
tSodlu;l;.iNn+) o -
N KO“JI_O}"“ e T e e R IRt e _._-._,.3,_-. 8 .

ceutares T | 5020200 s

e T T

PSS Lo R eime v

e e i 2 7 o

Feobenais HCO:) e R CTTE 00 R

“Carborare (O3 T R EEEE “Not. {.  Fourmd ..

Hydroxide (OH-) e T ST Not | Found !

R e PR S 40,704 3,895

“Chloride (C1) e T e e e ~5453,40 | . 87,000 . |
ool Dissolved Solids e T T e T I348 363

60 phc. 68 °F T T ] S
Dlsso|ved Solids on Evop. of 103° 105°C e R S
Hordness os Co CO, TP 4800() B A-.__.?,@_,__(')__(_)__O

' : N
[URRVSIET @A O AR T ARG o A I A

Corbonole Hordness as CoCO; (tempororv) o _" | o 6"00 - ,m.._ ,«___3,00_,_, {
Non- Curbonoie Hordness s CoCO,(permonent) IR RS 474 00 | 53,700 -.

Alkglinity 03 CoCO I 6,00} . _.300. "

Spec-hc Grovnty c68” F '1_166_—_ ~_ o . R P [ D :
S e T IR, s [

= mg[l— r‘nullg:ulﬁi y ’s'-

* me/l= milliequivolents per Liter

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

iL CONSERVATION DIVISION
caso, S.1. negative (1.11) EXHIBIT NG

CASENO.__L4o &

Ca003 S.1. negative (0.36)
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EXHIBIT MYM
GETTY "36" STATE OOM. NO. 1
MORROW-WOLFCAMP DUATL, QOMPLETION
LEA QOUNTY, NIEW MEXIQO

= o
J L 20", 94# H-40 at 40'

w/3 yds. Ready-Mix

| “me.. 13 3/8", 48§, H-40 at
1100'. Circulate 175
sxs to surface.

- A, 95/8", 36%, S-80 &

s

late 125 sxs cement to |’ .
surface. :

e .| 23/8", N-80 8Rd Tubing

. Baker Mode ~5" Dual |
" ' Pkr. at 10,305' with
.?\,13,/ S+ N80 8Rd | 1 ...23/8" x 1.81" Model |
e é "F" Nipple
5 Liner Top at 10,815’ ;
Squeezed with 100 sxs

J : L—Q— 7",26%# N-80 & S-95 at

11,114'. Cement top t
by Worth Well Temp. 1og:

at 3570°'. 3_
5-20' Blast joints : Wolf £ j
e— carp. perfs. g
L\ 11,320-11,335°
'i
3 11/16"x26x1.81" z
"ER" Tubing — .
Receptacle with 1.87° - HIN
BFC Model "F" Profile le——— Baker Model "DB" Pkr. ! ,
3%"x6' Mill-out —— »! at 12,000’ P
2 3/8"x10' Pup JE. > : _

.~ ._..__. Morrow perfs.
: 12,940-12,¢50"

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER |
OIL CONSERVATION DIWSION

| EXHIBIT No, | B
i CASE NO. Lo -L ‘

—— Plug back TD 13,266

- ‘.‘_x 4 172", 11.6%, S~95 at
13,349'. Cemented with
255 sxs

T T
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1-R.J. Starrak-Tulsa - .
]__A.B. Cary-nid]and h{ MEXICO OIL CONSERYATION COMMIS( N Frem ©.1ng
-File WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT Sepreardes Lty
l-Forenman

All dastaniesr raust te from thy outer bowndrties o the Sevtion

T . [T eaen T e "‘“‘I'.:.T:'-'“-—"---
. ~ gy YO . l

H (:'.‘t: 'y "-'i' O, e "gfe ;

b T ]r-...,up . : e

i : g v

: F 26 22 outh lco

b T AT T e e DR

19C0 Teet tevn oo sorn s
, e PRI FEdusia g Framatinn e Vet e PRy '
AT S— A __Groma Ridge — 640 _a e

. 1. Qutline the avreage dedicated to the subject well by caloted peacit or Bachure marks on the plat bebaw,

3t mnre than one lease is drdicated to the well, outline rach and sdentifs the owner<hip thereaf ibuth as 1o workjne

wnterest and covalty).

'

.

' .

;P H moare than one lease of different awnership s dedicated to the well, have the intrrestic WF Wl smgers feen sonsali-
¢ dated by communitization. unitization, force-ponling. etc? ;

.

XX Yes "3 No I answer is "*ves!® type of conaolidation Comrunitization

<8

. LA : B . - L . . .
If answer is *nol’ list the owners wnd tract descriptions which have actually been consatidated. (U'se rerverse side of

] this form if necessary.) .

No allowabdle will be assigned to the well until all intetents have been consalidated by communitizatiog

. unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwisc)or until a non-atandard unit. eliminating such interests, has Leenapproved by the Commis-

sion.

I ) I 1 CERTISICATION :
~ ¥ : ' .
}
| i ; ! heseby certily thot the raformat-on con- '
; | ' \ 19 red herein 75 true ond complete to the i
: : ! ' |
i 1 |
< 5 '
. f EEFORE EXAMINER NUTTE
- e | OIL CONSFRVATION DIVISION | ! +?
! ' ] e ;
‘ i \ EXHIBIT NO~_Q————!L rea Superintendent . 2
i e case KO._&Gob Lo T
. : : S SETTY DR Coneiny
) : i : . :’Feb.ruary 12, 1979 !

T —_—
L)

T
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i _E nares »f octug! Itv've" mode by me or %
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) ' '8 *rve ond cocect to the beg? of my
.. ' hnomledge ond belrel.
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Docket No. 27-79

Dockets Nos. 29-79 and 31-79 are tentatively ser for hearing on August 8 and 22, 1979. Applications feor
hearing wust be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date,

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING ¢ TUESDAY - JULY 24, 1979

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A,M. - ROOM 205 i
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6596

CASE 6397:

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for pool creation and special pool rules, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Upper Pennsylvanian gas
pool to be designated as the Southeast Indian Hasin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool for its Southeast
Indian Basin Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, and
special pool rules therefor including 320-acre gas well spaci..,.

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the uwocthodox location of its
Scutheast Indian Basin Well No, 2, an Upper Pennsylvanian well to be drilled 660 feet from the
Rorth and West lines of Sectfon 24, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, with the N/2 or all of said
Section 24 to be dedicated to the well, depending on the outcome of Case No. 6596.

ARARRRRRRARRKRKARKARAARRARARRAARARRAXRXRARRRNAARAREAKARKAARRARRREIILARRARARRARRRRRRAARARARRARARKAR AR A AA AR AR R NX

Docket No. 28-79

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JULY 25, 1979

9 A.M, -~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel 5. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 6545:

CASE 6598

CASE 6599:

CASE 6600:

CASE 660i:

CASE 6602:

{Continued from June 27, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Corinne Grace, Travelers Indemnity Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show
csuse why the RKuklah Baby Well No. 1 lccated in Unit G of Section Z4, Township 2Z South, Range Z6
Bast, Eddy County, Xew Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-
approved plugging program,

Application of Gulf 01l Corporation for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhcle commingling of Otero~Gallup
and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbores of its Apache Federal Wells No. 8 located inm Unit C
of Section 8 and No. 9 located in Unit D of Section 17, both in Township 24 North, Range 5 West.

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Fusselman
and Montoya production, North Justis Field, in the wellbore of its W. A. Ramsay Well No. &4 located
in Unit ¥ of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 37 East,

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulscry pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Morrow
formation underlying the E/2 of Section 10, Township 16 Soutk, Ranmge 27 East, tc be dedicated to
a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operat-
ing costs and charges for supervision., Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant
as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp

thesunh Usondondandan formations undorlivwions tha vld ~& oot o L ~hd Tl Cmeetls Doemn VL T
CATUURS aaSTLIZIPPant ASOS UNTTayatg was 272 &f Sactien 8, Township 145 Scuth, Ragge 36 =a3t,

to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon, Also to be considered will
be the cost of driliing and cowpieting said weil and the allocation of the cost thearecf as well as H
actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation .
of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

Application of Tenneco 011 Company for an unmorthodox well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeka approval for the unorthodox location of its Federal 33 :
C No. 2 Well 1010 feet from the North lime and 1710 feet from the West line of Section 33, Town-— 3
ship 17 South, Range 29 East, South Empire-Wolfcamp Pool, the E/2 NW/4 of said Section 33 to be
dedicated to the well,
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Examiner Hearing ~ Wednesday - July 25, 1979 - Docket No. 28-79

"CASE_6603: (This case will be continued to the August 8 hearing,)

Application of Conoco Inc. for downhole ‘commingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Penrose Skelly and Eumont
production in the wellbore of $ts Hawk B-1 Well No, 12 located in Unit O of Section 8, Township
21 South, Range 37 East.

CASE €604: Application of Cities Service Company for rescission of Division Order No. R-5921, Eddy County,
New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the rescission of Order No, R-5921 which
order provided for the compulsory pooling of all of the mineral interests in the Pennsylvauian
formation underlying the 5/2 of Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 28 East.

CASE 6605: Application of Estoril Producing Corporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well
locaticn, Les County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the atove-styled cause, seeks an order pooling
all mineral interests in the Morrow formation underlying the W/2 of Section 15, Township 20 South,
Range 34 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location 660 feet from the
North and West lines of said Section 15. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and
charges fer supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator
of the well and a charge for risk involved inm drilling said well.

CASE 6564: (Contirued and Readvertised)

Application of Hernden 011 & Gas Co. fox an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexice.
Aenlicant; {n the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its 0. A.
Woody Well No. 1 to be drilled 2310 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line of

— Section 35, Township 16 South, Range 38 East, Knowles~Devonian Pool.

CASE 6606: Application of Getty 0il Company for salt water diszposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water in the
Yates formation in the open-hole interval from 3810 feet to 4169 feet in its State “AA" Well No.
1 located in Unit I of Section 35, Township 21 South, Range 34 East.

CASE 6607: Application of Getty 0il Company for a dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Getty 36 State
Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, to produce oil from
the Wolfcamp formation and gas from the Morrow formation through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 6608: Application of Getty 01l Company for pool creativun aumi special pocl Tulss, Loz County Now Mawvicn,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Wolfcamp oil pool for 1ts Getty
36 State Well No. 1 located in Unit F of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, and special
rules therefor, including 160-acre oil well spacing.

CASE 6609: Application of Napeco Inc, for pocl creation and special pool rules, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Strawn oil pool for its Benson
Deep Unit Well No. 1 located in Unit O of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 30 East, and
special rules therefor, including 160-acre spacing and standard well locations.

CASE 6610: Application of Koch Industries, Inc. for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of prcduced salt water in the
Rustler formation through the perforated interval from 1190 feet to 1210 feet in its Wills "A"
Well No. 7 located in Unit E of Section 35, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, Rhodes Field.

CASE 6611: Application of Cabot Corp. for salt wvater disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the disposal of produced salt water in
the Devonian formation through the perforated interval from 12,156 feet to 12,574 feet in its Reed
Well No. 1 located in Unit H of Sectiom 35, Township 13 South, Range 37 East, King Field.

CASE 6487: (Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Appiication of Bl Passc Natural Gas Company for approval of infill drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
- Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements and a
fiading that the drilling of irg Shell E Stare Com Well No. 2 located in Unit N of Section 6, Toum-—
ship 21 South Range 36 East, Fumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, is necessary to effectively

. ) and efficient dza o that poertios of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by the existing
well,
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CASE 6471: (Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

CASE 6472:

CASE 6473:

CASE 6474:

CASE 6475:

w
~J
&
.

CASE b

CASE 6580:

Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc, for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New
Mexico, Applicant, in Zhe above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and a finding that the drilling of 1ts Freeman Well No. l1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 11,
Township 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mcxico, is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be eo drained by
the existing well.

(Continued frow May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Appiication cof Coneolidated 011 § Gas, Inc, for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing wcll-spacing requirements
and 2 finding that the drilling of its Jenny Well No. 1-A to be located im Unit P of Section 13,
Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, 13 necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portfon of the proration unit which cannot be so drained by
the existing well,

(Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requivement~
and a finding that the drilling of its McIntyre Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit K of Sectiom 11,
Township 26 North, Range &4 West, Basin-Dakota Fool, Ric Avriba County, New Mexico, 1s necessary to

effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be so0o drained by

the existing well.

(Continued from May 23, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc, for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New
Mexico, Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing reguirements

and a finding that the drilling of its Williams Well No. 1-A to be located in Unit C of Section 24, .
Towmship 31 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Hexico, is necessary to )
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration unit which cannot be sc drained by :
the existing well,

(Continued from May 23, i%/%, Exewiuci nooTing)

Application of Consolidated 01l & Gas, Inc. for approval of infill drilling, San Juan County, New :
Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styied cause, seeks a waiver of existing well-spacing requirements
and & findine that the drilling of its Montoya Well No. 1-A to he located in Unit I of Sectiom 35,
Township 32 North, Range 13 West, Basin-Dakota Pool, Sam Juau Touiaty, Now Mawicn. is necessary to
effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the proration umnit which canest be so drained by
the existing well, *

P
{Conitinuad frem June 13,

Application of Torreon 011 Company for a waterflood project, Sandoval County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the
San Luis-Mesaverde Pool by the injection of water into the Menefee formation through two wells
located in Section 21, Towmship 18 North, Range 3 West, Sandoval County, New Mexico.

(Continued from Jume 27, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of R, N. Hillin for an unorthodox well locztion and approval of infill drilling, Eddy
County, New Mexico., Appiicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well spacing
requirements and a finding that the drilling of 3 Morrow gas well at an unorthodox location 5G0
feet from the South line and 20600 feet from the East line of Section 34, Towmship 19 South, Range
28 East, 1s necessary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of the Ef2 of said Sectiom
34 which cannot be so drained by the existing well,

(Continued from June 27, 1979, Examiner Hearing) (This case will bc zcontinued to the August 22

hearing.)
Application of Continental 01l Company for £ carbor dioxide injecrion project, Lea County, New
Mexi~o. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seecks authority to initiate a pilot carbon dioxide :
injection project in the Grayburg-San Andres formatior in Units H and I of Section 20, Township i
17 South, Range 32 East, Maljamar Pool, for tertiary recovery purposes,
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CASE 6270: (Comtinued from July 11, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of Case 6270 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-5771 which
order created the South Peterson-Fusselman Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, and provided for
80-acre spacing. All interested parties may appear ~nd show cause why said pool should not be
developed on 40-acre spacing units.

CASE 6590: (Continued from July 11, 1979, Examiner Hearing)
Application of Crace sTporation for compulsory pooling amd ail unoribodox gas weil loca-
tion, Lea County, New Hexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all
mineral interests in the Morrow formation underlying Lots 9, 10, 15, and 16 and the SE/4 of Sec-
tion 6, Township 21 Soutch, Range 32 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox
location 4650 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the Fast line of sajd Section 6. Also to
be considered will be tha cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation cf the
costs thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be con~-
sidered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved
in drilling said well,




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Hobbs DISTRICT
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION  DATE__ June 29, 1979
BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO RE: Proposed MC
Proposed DaC
Proposed NSL -
Proposed SWD X
Propogsed WFX
Proposea PMX
Gentlemen:

I have examined the application dated

for the Getty 0i1 Company (ARCO P/A) State AA No. 1-1 35-21-34
Operator Lease and Well Yo. Unit, S-T-R

L e 4 b A e

and my recommendations are as follows: :
7 Sl -3.5. "
)

{Note Anplication Attached)

—— 1_ : . _ - ) ‘: '3 .
& % ) e =

Yours very truly, ;

A AL S IOBANIS’ R ran et i




NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C+108
Revised 1--65

APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

C(,uda_ (0{00(0

(CPIRATOR ADORESS

Ge %1 0il Company P. O. Box 730, Hobbs, NM 88240

NAM WELL MO, FiELD COouNTY

State "AA" 1 Unknown Lea

LOCATION
UNMIT LETYER I $ WEKLL IS LOCATED 660 FEEY FAOM THE EaSt LINE AND 1980 FLET FRAOM THK
South LINE, SECTION 35 TOWNSHIP 21s RANGE 34 HMPM.
CASING AND TUBING DATA
NAME oF aTRING size SETTING DEPTH SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINKD BY
[SURFACE CASING
8 5/8" 240" 200 Surface Circulated

INTEAMEDIATE
LONG STRING

(Proposed) 5 1/2" 3810° 1000 Surface Circulated
PTJTBT? NAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACRER

’ | 2 3/8" Baker "AD"~1 Tension Packer at 3750'

ATAE OF PROPOSED IyON FORMATION

TOP OF FORMATIOR

BOTTOM OF FORMATION

Yates 3880° 4160’
WECTION THROUGN YUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUST? PEAFORATIONS OR OPEN HOLE} PROPOSED INTERVAL(S) OF INJECTION
Tubing Open Hole 3920-4000' and 4030-4070'

I3 THIS A NEW WELL DRILIL.ED FOR
POSAL

IF ANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DRILLED?

0Oil and Gas

HAS WELL EVER REE! PERFORATED IN ANY
ZONE OTHER THAN THE PROPOBED INJEC-
TION ZORE?

No

LIST ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AN

N/A

D SACKS OF CEMENY USED TO SEAL OFF OR SQUEEZZ EACH

DEPTH OF SOTTOM OF DEEPEST
FRESH WATER ZONE IK THIS AREA

DEPTH GF BCYTOM OF NEXT HIGHMER
OIL OR GAS ZONZ IN THIS AREA

None

DEPTH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
OIL OR GAS ZO0WE IN THIS AREA

10,810°

heere200 _Feet
ANTICIPATED DAILY | MINIMUM 1

st v s it Mai a8, AR

MAXIMUM |OPEN OR CLOSED TYPE SYSTEM j 13 INJECTION TO B8E &Y GRAVITY OR APPROX. PRESSURE (PS)
INJECTION VOLUME ¢ } PRESSURET
(asLs.) 1 H . PR
200 {1200 Closed i Pressure 300
ANSWER YE3 OR HO WHMETMER THE FOLLOWING WATERS ARE MIN- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF | NATURAL WATER IN DISPO- E WATER ANALYSRES ATTACHEDT
ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO BE UKFIT FOR DOMESYIC, d ! SAL ZONE “fes, or éae water
STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENERAL USE — 1 i - N
. 1 Yes i Yes to be dispased
NAME ANG ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER (OR LESSEE, IT =TA<TZ °R FEDERAL LAND)
State Land
LIST MAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-MALF (k) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL
None .
EI m
WiSIoN

o X \' ok
on CO“SF,':NT AYE

HAVE COPIIS OF THIS APPLICATION BSEEN
SENT TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING? ]

SURFACE OWNER

TEACH OPERATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE

1 OF TRIS WELL

TTHE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINZEW
]

! No ! N/A ' Yes
E THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHED TO ! PLAT OF AREA TELECTRICAL LOG " TDIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
THLIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 70%-8) ] 1 }
i Vacg ' 1
H Yes ; Yes o Yes

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

{Signature)

Area Superintendent

3/14/79

(Title)

(Date)

e Ay PGl 30 5l . Ao iy 4 i

NOTE: Skould waivers from the State Engineer, the surface cwher, end all operators within ore-half mile of the proposed injection well.
not accompany this application, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission will hold the opplicasion for a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the 15-day waiting period no proicsi has
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a prosest is received, the application will be set for hearing,
if 1%¢ applicant so requests. SEE RULE 701,
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!

- - Form C-108
. Revised 14-65 _ (0 (ﬂ 0()
NEW MEXICO OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION f e
APPL ICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMAT ION
Ol TIN 1 ACDALSS
; P. O. Box 730, Hobbs, NM 88240
T G?.t“t 011 Company wELL NO. rFigLD . 2 COUNTY
State "AA" 1 Unknown Lea
LOLATICY
UmIY LETTER 1 T3 LDCAYID._§_6_9_.__ FEET FAOM THE East LINE AND 1980 FRET FROM THE
L South LINE, SECTION 35 TOWNSHIP 21S RANGE 34 NMPM,
CASING AND TUBING DATA
N‘Aut OF STRING SI1ZE SETTING DEPTH BACKS CEMENT Tor OF SENEINY TSSO LETERMINED BY
[aURFACE CASING
8 5/8" 240 200 Surface Circulated
INTERMEDIATE
LONG STRING
{Proposed) 5 1/2" 3810° 1000 Surface Circulated
ML y NAWE, MOOEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACRER
2 3/8" Baker "AD"~-l Tension Packer at 3750°
R OF PROPOEED TNIECTION FORMATION YOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION 1
Yates 3880° 4160'
[ T8 TNJECTION THROUGH TUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUST PERFORATIONS OR OPLN HOLE] | PROPOSED INTERAVAL(S) OF INJECTION
Tubing Open Hole 3920-4000* and 4030-4070’
18 THIS A MEW WELL DRILLED FOR TrANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL OlI‘GINALLY DRILLED? HAS WELL EVER BEIN PERFORATED IN ANY
SisPOSALT 2ONE OTHER THAN THE PROFOSLO INJEC-
NO oil and Gas TION ZONE? NO
_Im SUCH PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SLAL OFF DR SQUEEZE EACH
N/A
DEPYTN OF BOTTOM OF DEEPEST DEPTH OF SBOTTOM OF NEXT HIGHER DK PYH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER TONE IN THIS AREA O1L. OR GAS ZONE (K THIS AREA OIL OR 6AS ZONE Ix THIS AREA
200 Feet , ‘ None 10,810’
[ANTICIPATED DAILY T MINIMUM CRAX TMun OFPEN OR CLOSAD TYFE SYoTum I3 IMJELIitn 1O BT oY SHATITT Sn § AmrnoT. ommomoes (eesy
tl.u.lLC’l::ou voLuUME ] ' . PRESSURE?Y
1 200 S ¥{¢]¢ Closed Pressure 300
E WATER ANALYRES ATTACNED?

STOCK, IRRICATION, OR CYHKER GENERAL USE

ANSWER YIS OR RO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING WATEAS ARE MIN-
ERALIZEO TO SUCH A DEGREL AS TO BE UNFIY FPOR DOMESTIC,

L

:WA‘I‘EI TO BE DISPOSED OF ' NATURAL WATER IN DISPO-

: SAL 20NKE

Yes L Yes

o e A3 ernacnand
TN

es, for e water

State Land

WAME AND ADGRESS OF SURFACE OWNER {OR LESSEE, IF STAYE OR FEDERAL LAND)

None

e T bt L —a oo
LISY NAMES AND ADCRESSES OF ALL OPERATYORS WITHIN OKE-HALF (;I MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL

ECEIVED

1
\

JUL0 51979 l
MR Gl an 1~ grv ma |

A - ket SIS e

SEINT YO EACH OF TWE FOLLOWING? i .

THRS APPLICATION {SEE RULE 701-8)
t
i

HAVE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION REEN | SURFACE “

PERATOR WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE
] wELL

Yes

THE MEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER

Yes

! L N/A
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACKED TO ! PLAT OF AREA CAL LOG
] L}

SANTA FE |

Yes

I

H
]
)
"
T
J
]

—

OIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF WELL

Yes

Area Superintendent

1 hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

3/14/79

(Signature)

" (Title)

{Date)

if the applicant 50 requests. SEE RULE

701,

XOTE: Skould wairers from the State Engineer, the surface owner, and all operators within one-half mile cf the proposed injection well.
not accompany this application, the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission”s Santa Fe office. If at the end of the ]5-day waiting period no protest has been re-
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the epplication will be processed. If o protest is received, the application will be set for hearing,

-

f

e —RANGAN
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Getty Oit Company

Central Exploration and Production Division
P. 0. Box 730

Hobbs, NM 88240 June 25, 1979

. QD(S,G6
(o

Wew Mexico Cil Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attn: Mr. Joe Ramey

Subject: Application for Administrative Approval
Ccnversion of State "AA"™ Well No. 1 to SWD
Sec. 35, T-21-S, R-34-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Getty 0Oil Company respectfully requests an administrative approval for
injection of produced water in the Yates formation at the subject well as
shown on attached NMOCC Form C-108 and Figure 1.

The subject well was drilled in 1956. Surface casing was set at 275
feet. It was drilled tc a total depth of 4250' and plugged and abandoned
(Figure 1) as a "dry hole" on November 4, 1956.

The cukiest well is offset by Getty operated Getty "35" State Well No. 1
as shown in Figure 2. Getty "35" State is a dual Morrow-Bone Springs comwle
tion producing an average of 3000 MCFGPD, 400 BOPD, and 400 BWPD. It is
Getty's intent to utilize the State "AA" Well No. 1 for disposal of produced
water from Getty "35" State Well No. 1 and other Getty operated wells in
Sections 2 and 36. It is proposed to drill out all cement plugs excert the
bottom one, run and cement 5 1/2" casing to 3810', and dispose of produced
water under a packer in the open hole interval, 3810-4080' as shown in Figqure 1.

A similar water disposal application was approved by the NMOCC through
Order No. R-3657 (CasNo. 4015).

Attached is NMOCC Form C-108 in triplicate, a plat showing the subject
well and locatiocn cf all other wells within a radius of two miles, and the
formation from ich said wells are producing or have produced (Table I},

wh
ECEIVER m
i
JUN2 51979 |1}

olL EaNSERV ATION DIVISION
SANTA FE

LA
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Page 2
New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission
June 25, 1979

Also attached is a copy of a portion of Gamma Ray Neutron Log and
water analysis for the produced water to be disposed in the proposed di
posal well.

a
-3

A copy of this letter and attachments has been furnished to the offset
operators as shown on the attached sheet.

Sincerely,

Wdof ottt

Dale R. Crockett

—i

3 1I/ IU’

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE




. Form C-108
. Revised 1-4-65
- ~ NEW MEXICO CIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION Crde b ob
APPLICATION TO D!SPOSE CF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION
m,—é-.——-—-" e ADDRELSS
Getty Cil Company ‘ P. O. Box 730, Hobbs, NM 88240
1““_.,_;.__!1_.,--» - WELL NO, rieLp COUnNYY
State "AA" 1 Unknown Lea A
: LOCaTIcY
i UNITY LETTER I LWELL s LOCATID-——@@————-"(T FROM THF ,_Ea__s_t____\.l'll AND ___ 1980 FPECY FRAOM THEK
i
%, ; South LINE. sECTioN 35 vownsmr 218 RANGE 34 LT
CASING AND TUBING DATA
NAWE OF STRING SI1ZE SETTING DEPTHN SACKS CEMENT TOP OF CEMENT TOP DETERMINED BY
- SIMFACE CABING
] 8 5/8" 240" 200 Surface Circulated
INYERMEDIATE
LONG BYRING
(Proposed) 5 1/2" 3810° 1000 Surface Circulated
UBING MAME, MODEL AND DEPTH OF TUBING PACKER
2 3/8" Baker "AD"-1 Tension Packer at 3750
NAME OF PRIPOSED INJECTION FORMATION TOP OF FORMATION BOTTOM OF FORMATION
Yates 38380° 4160°*
18 IMJECTION THROUGM YUBING, CASING, OR ANNULUST PERFONMATIONS OR OPEN NOLEP PROPOSED INTERVALIS) OF INJECTION
Tubing Cpen Hole 3920-4000' and 4030-4070'
IS TRIS A NEW WELL OKILLED FOR IF ANSWER IS NO, FOR WHAT PURPOSE WAS WELL ORIGINALLY DORILLED T HAS WELL EVER GEEN PERFORATED IN ANY
OISPOSALY ZONE OTHER THAN THRE PROPOSED INJEC-
No 0il and Gas Tion zoney No
13T ALl SUCt PERFORATED INTERVALS AND SACKS OF CEMENT USED TO SEAL OFF CR SQUEEZE EACH
N/A
SESTH OF SCTTONM OF DEEPESY SEPTA OF S3TTOM OF NEXY HIGHER DEPTH OF TOP OF NEXT LOWER
FRESH WATER 204E IN THIS AREA QIL OR GAS ZOME IN THIS AREA Otk OR GAS ZONE IK THIS AREA
200 Feet None 10,810'
ASTIZICATED OAtLY T Aatwireaid TRAAvT a0 CTEX TR CLOSSD Tare Bidtam 135 INJLCTION TO BE BY GRAVITY OR APPROX, PRESSURE (P31) ]
l’:J-th,Tl,N vyoLuvE | [ Ivl:ssunz.’
! 200 H 1200 Clssed L Tiessure 300
':’:‘:wglntgi‘soosﬂ :O ::g;::: I:Irzo‘l.‘LO:I'llg :‘0‘;%‘(’1‘:;5"’:‘“‘- TWATER TO BE DISPOSED OF : NATURAL WATER IN DISPO~ ?E WA'I’E% lnALY&!‘l ATTACHEDY
STG::. lRRISATJIO:I. o OTHER GINERAL“USEI - * i ] SAL 2ONE es' or 'e water
. ' Yes L Yes to be disposed
———
NAME AND ADOSESS OF SURFACE OWNER (OR LESSECL, |I¥ STATE OR FEDERAL LAND)
State land
LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL OPERATORS WITHIXK OME-MALF (*) MILE OF THIS INJECTION WELL
None
D m= : A
‘“ﬁ ¢
\ :
3 - .tg_.'x [ ] 40?9 \
: L BIISION 1
CONSERVAITAT ™ ;
SAN T
MAVE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION BEENR 1 SURFACE ownem TEACK OPERATOR WITHIN ONE=-MALF MILE 'THE NEW MEXICO STATE CHGINEER ]
SENT TO EACK OF THE FOLLOWING? I3 . JOF THIS WELL [] :
! Ko ! N/A ' Yes
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEWS ATTACHED TO T PLAT "OF AREA !l.LﬁttllCAL LOoG * DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF WELL
THES APPLICATION (SEE mULE 701-B) 1 1 ]
H Yes ! Yes ! Yes

LoveE is liue and compleie iv the besi of my knowiedge and belief.

0

Area Superintendent 3/14/79
(Title) (Date)

(Signature)

NOTE: Should waivers from the State Engineer, the surface owher, and all operators within one-half mile of the proposed injcetion well.
mot accompany this application, the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission will hold the application for a period of 15 days
from the date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If ar the end of the 15-day waiting period no proiess aas beexr ree
ceived by the Santa Fe office, the application will be processed. If a protest is received, the application will be set for hecring,
if the applicant 5o requests. SEE RULE 701.
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Figure )

R | STATE "AA" WELL NO. 1
LEA COUNTY, NM

) +— 15' cement plug

,cement plug top
8", 24 csg t -
343 w/zoo# &
25 sxs cement plug bottom
} at 275!

-_—2 3/8", 4.74#, plastic
coated tubing

&ﬂg «—Baker AD-1 tension
o packer at 3720' +
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e

<+ 50 sxs cement plug /3 £ 1/9% 1AR WGBS o
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lated
4 Y Disposal in open hole
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4169-4250" i
v ;
ot VE‘Q @
g CEL
N ~ 919 \\\\.B
A |
)

,

0“_ CON ol NTA FE




BAMEEELS T A T 4

¢ 1

whe ¥ ;. Bein D‘Q'
e * yom _——— Jé--—'—
Y KoMy Ben L y Reith &,
he 3 Nolon Brunson
s B Py, -0 Lo f;:“'
b Y00y n:q’w “.lh_ o foster
i 'ke’.:'h .nw_ c‘&s
N L 4 o' ! ®
y S Stete un’z
Se.Pet.Ca k;‘?‘ T Keith V2 o 4100,
T Lney P ery IR
2. pe oy ves
Fireae wha
HE L T ellne
P L SN S LLULL
l‘-.l-l.-."
i
htmperer) fred. o
’
-&Rns"m Srevw

N ]
Cl-es Sereine ¥
R §nie

N u :90.5

uﬁulvn

Y i1
a_ ELE

A Wilgon- 3'.'0. ~.

Texace
ulkp

T

-—._—-_ zsi-.a—al-ql. -—

ekt & T T R

assowozss: nmssonu 03592
]

M Kngh'z lru.nna m(::l FTER)

V:(' -‘}l Knightyie

Ge
"1'.:55”‘\”"' oS
A N nac
n&-i u.s., M ‘B l b
.S., M
o Sm.. s ‘/ f- ”:
A u:. MNesa Fet.
Uone, Inc Letotl '-"'"‘\‘"‘ ‘“’7' l“es'a :§ :
S -0 -13 PR lLLANO wf’ (OPER) L3-uex
i on:u nay
. ' GE g HEC .:
LI Stcle sl ~
\ .- Too Stot
u.s. " vete 835% ﬂ‘s o Stete
- . Uenio, Ine. (Superinn) 1 Liomo lnc. Amecods |} : .
SNty P | SasUnipa ik Q'umr. nep Lona tne. 1 g4 700 MBP. ) omo - :
LG Y68 [CH 033312 [ 3311 1 21040 i a
arte ::,\_:'“ Ay £ 1210 e ! se CCELS
. -y
l.;tlh..ncim (X1 "% :- Y ST Zhad . : K "E DE&:
L] Allsan Feerrel
9 10— ———="- P ————{] {
s [ 7 ;o’n e S
8 430 !
VR by 1
< L d ‘Gor't" ”
U.s. U.S. Srype ] Stwte
L2 Ao ey -

P Larp. Seicn Amaco 3.,,-:.-:: " ] :”Iq:‘i ! :
T-1-82 4.8 Te 1. 82 $ 1N § -2 - H
15503 24¢m 16367 0195079 _lea e .

. 0 ? . contine s -.Qog ;:h H H
e B
- _,___ - TRy Y - '
B I5 '.4 Amece 3 '.3
& - , -1 N
e P b
m::r [] J
S . RN LR L i
u.s., M & 3 4 -
Swave, § egese U.S. Stete 1 ‘u.s. Store Srave
A PO it e % McKrught £ Brunsan ¥ &' .
b 1 TR P Mg o dorr e pritiey
waan reei ) At ) Lani
o13501s o2ssri0 gesguiams | L _ X ey
oMe 212 o) A Quaser; gl:v-_;?'ﬂ: ¢
) . i’%i:'i— R
i ;—-f-‘-r——‘ -—--!‘E'—-ﬂ »——l—--——- 2 . barmg 23— ——~ -—-
. o .
TiGiH | Chorie *Suw o7y 81 78 e Nickaghy
070344 z7000 ! "' oars 4 hssesso | : Gie Cris -
l 8 Superior lzsgua .
. ':”";" U Srote ds.
Ul ' us Merchanis Livestork,elol
T T v
Amocs }Jv‘ln.ﬁ-c' Sty Amoco 'sup!”“ Jsuu,_’:?‘"‘““_‘“ ..h"u'?’
2 4. 22 €-1-0% < i-8s a I . L URL c’muis t- 1l5w
sraet [TT1) rntg.g. 12 3L | 6-1- TX 3950y 18- T e g

az-””t‘“"
,,,,3"-”%:“5"'

.'A

l" “‘3’ " e

g Y T T D e V--—s.:‘n-—*v“-—~

Figure 2




A AR L
2 gmzigSeamon
-2
S
ZL U A v
-, ar s
’ Srete Srore
I ® n
v . o -
;‘u:. # ﬁtt&\" é} ='0Me2 5= owreck Corp
ey o ' ’,.‘ ",‘.'
? LoererBerg ‘81300
rooEDes e
. ™ e
L '.“.’,"‘”_’.' _____ ™Y

(w‘.-.a. O:l)
ilson Ot

b !
E-_Jdu')
[ SR
Store
Duk' c Ir¥e .
!!ile A d R [T A
a2 ,,g m |’¢Q . u‘:.a','v_. '0 ‘."ﬂ'U . i-":zoc-o'. !
8.1ss Revunt Shetanat  8:1040 B Shpe Y Pl
' . L
. £ 160 =%, ‘worrionine sy
rad
E.-toe
—ﬁ,__,z Azers 331_ see-z..2g
Aznc 13 .{.v’ C ¢l hn Service
;! . ::m arty ®°
e N . u »
i ' lu- e ,’L
| l‘xu’fa 5
Sraee ' vy .
— L.5.Cof Srate Ztore Sup 3t Srere ARA.Ca-St°
Amoace Tevecs S0 Umon ¢ M
toe "8 P, A B AR § SRR 4
% t." 8.158 <4 N Ve
i . . 0 s LR YL
3 B N . Wgwnpmgd * = 1941
umbie- st lh'u’_},v"ia' &2 -
e 3¢ P g e R 36 i
1S ? . ) Fundingaiang Aztec Ouit % W '-%"';"
€920 LTy sron-feq Jock Reeny e HBP. B i gty
it c\r.:mcsts-ian f?.;!'", :lm-n-!' e 820 | AN, Ay
. . §117] - i
GulfIS. "N 5“,-,‘, Lorie
Srqre

/413 €0 Vl
tore

NNG Oﬂ l\ No Nur Gos
PR . @
I.G ‘23‘: 22322 A M’ﬂ\"'

skelly | ilt‘Tfa

)
Tair 8.
Supericr ? 7 2% g ,.So.V\lsi U p'_".';' "J.,‘Fx?s
\ per tas,. . A &
M s 12 .I L T v i |_ ,’,- Morrion; | A
s L Das2ies q ‘3 27 I ine .
I Suif )
(Ashmunt ' \Bnmhﬂmr} l
MHilliard 23104) 1 Aot Op.Uni ""‘g,” 5
“S» ‘"y N7RS 1 re o.sl e ;,.
s Starg Trates g ' [
. tote Merchonts i estock(s, ®' o ¥
e i Fwron Texaco At A L s v —
L'v;'"' -' e “nB.P LIS ;-Dr;“ ¥ qé:l [y .:"".:" I 1o+
ot & 1 2786 8-153 Lee E-1625 , .xﬁ;»‘ . 0 Gulf
! - 1950 amer
H Prilligs @

ot® [ 4
E-sDT19 i)
: D 200e oy GULF (QPER
. 23
State 121 13 ny
Srore A.'rrchcnfs Livesloek Sv!- n’: o % ”°
Cacluy Se 2 .y B m
MescPer ) Gu:f -l Gulf - Axhc |BTA
1;,!.‘ ‘, i € 1., te1-92 %0 r
i) ] 16774 L sany
ﬁ-.;.,.ans 54
8 17 P ———
MesaPer i
L L ]
L8538
1Y) !
1
Srore | Pl ey oY 3
szu S:oh "‘
‘.G'u.l:" g_u;a,_‘au (802 Ampoprsa ig'c.“ eg.!C.hnSem
. 2 3 4 u
L;;:_’ s Sulf B8-11223 '!! - r,-z 5
Herpertrr ‘;r"l
19 —— .,_2;,_’:.—,.. S ircgm
e, Lo o _—
t "‘,’ n LG- e Tr's - ' x'".!’.u‘ :
a7 € e ., . €-39:14r ,
Antwei! Qoo ;
s 31, M c’ ' Tr. 5"""
rore Llcrehgr#‘”timﬂoeﬁ(l) Stote S
" SGélrgag Ameroda l W-I"Ol R CONB'?,'bPEﬁ T
- . HA 4
PR ENS o N His P ? .
, | s S -0¢ lan obo of3; :
! ! 27500 Tr.8 Shes t357 o |
! i o$ ’ | ) s
' o L
30 b——~—_-z _____ - I fnu.-.:- 7" .- ‘..r
; yCternes | iEETm28 T L At e T e




TABLE I
| Wilson State #6 Yates - 7 Rivers .
i; Wilsor State 27 Yates - 7 Rivers
: Wilson State €8 Yates - 7 Rivers
o t Wilson State 82 Yates - 7 Rivers
‘: Wilson State #3 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State #5 Yates - 7 Rivers
Wilson State #6 Yates - 7 Rivers
% Wilson State L #1 Yates - 7 Rivers
Texas Co. State AC #1 Yates - 7 Rivers
Texas Co. State AC #2 Yates - 7 Rivers
Humble State "BV" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers
Humble State "BS" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers i
Atlantic Rfg. Co. State "AR" #1 Yates - 7 Rivers :
Getty 35 State #1 Bone Springs, Morrow
Getty Two State #1 Morrow
Llano 3 State #1 Grama Ridge Morrow

Llanc 34 State #2 Morrow
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rvhem
INTERNATIONAL

Home Office 707 N. Leazh, P. O. Bex 1499 / Hobbs, NM 88240 / Ph. 505,/393-7751, TWX 910/986-0010

Company
Field

Lease

Calcium (Co++) ) - R
Mnesium (Mg++) i

Sodium (Na+) __leatcutateor T g
Iron {Total) e e - I N

IONIC FORM

Getty 0il Company
Wolfcamp
Getty 35 State #1

... WATER ANALYSIS

Sampiing Date 2-5-79
mett ] el
.230.00 | 4,600
250.9006 | . 3,000
2020.10 46,442
3.8

“Bicarbonate (HCO, } N N 6.00 366
Carbonate (CO ;) I Not Found
Hydroxide {OH-) N Not Found
Sulphate (SO, -) ____w“_'_ 40.70 1,955

AED AN

Chioride (C14)

[

XU UP . X

P~ 1 1

Totai Dissoived Soiid

143,363

6.0 phe 68 °F e

Dissolved Solids on Evap. at 103°- 105° C ) L

Hardness os Ca CO, e j 480.00 24,000
Carbonate Hardness as CaCO, {temporary) 6.00 300
Non-Carbonate Hardness as CaCO, (permanent) - - 474 .00 23 .700
Alkalinity as CaCO, 6. 00 300

Specific Gravity ¢ 68° F 1.100

* mg/l= milligrams per Liter

* me/! = milliequivalents per Liter

CaCO3

CaSO4 S.I.

S.I. negative (0.36)

negative (1.11)

U-LAB 31 (REV. 6/78)




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING : a
CALLED BY THE OIL. CONSERVATION :
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6606

Order No. R- [o 0

APPLICATION OF GETTY OIL COMPANY
FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 25 1

19 79 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nuttex

NOW, on this day of v 19 79 , the Division

Director. having eonsiderad the testimeny, the recoid, and the

reconiendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premises,
EIRDS: ‘ 1 —
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Getty 0Oil Company ,
is the owner and operator of the State "AA" Well No. 1 .
located in Unit I _ of Section_ 35 , Township __:il South e
Range 34 East , M, Sgq !~i I@m'f%é 3“&(/)'

‘ Lea County, New Mexico. ;

{3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to

dispose of produced salt water into the Yates

formation, with injection into the ©pen-hole

interval from approximately 3810 feet to 4169 feet.

{4) That the injection should be accomplished through oY 4
-inch plastic lined tubing installed in a packer set at approxi-
rately 27190 feet; that the casing-tubing annulus should be ’ .

filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge or approved : ‘

leak detection device should be attached to the annulus in order




ot A e g v LV

to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.
(5) That the injection well or system should be equipped
Press ure bior ol vice
with a pop-ogitLa%ve or acceptable substéetuade which will
A

limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more
than 750 psi.

(6) That the operator should notify the supervisor of

the  Hobbs district office of the Division of the

date znd time of the installation of disposal equipment so that
the samz may be inspected.

(7) That the operator should take all steps necessary to
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed injection
interval and is not permitted toc escape to other formations or
onto the surface.

(8) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste
and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Getty 0il Company

is hereby authorized to utilize its State "AA" Well No. 1

located in Unit I of Section 33 , Township 21 South
Range __ 34 East nMpN, Eu\t éh.“..ﬁlrg 7‘0-%

County, New Moxico, to dispose of produced salt water

formation, injection to be

-inch tubing installed in a

LN faa
e i= fee

the open-hole j,¢erval from approximately

4169 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined;

that the casing~tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert

fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annuius




I or the annulus shall he equipped with an approved leak detection
device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or

packer,

(2) That ﬁzzfinjection well or system shall be equipped
Prasepe pegn
with a pep-og¥~vaive or acceptable substitute which will

pressure on the injection well to no more

(3) That the operator shall notify the supervisor of the

Hobbs district office of the Division of the date and time

of the installation of disposal equipment so that the same may
be inspected. ;

(4) That the operator shall immediately notify the super-

visor of the Division's Hobbs district office of the

failure of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said well or the ;
leakage of water from or around said well and shall take such 2 i
steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure : .
or ieakage. .
(5) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of
its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120
of the Division Rules and Regulations.
(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




